

No. 15-1205

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER SHANAHAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEXANDER LORA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
ALINA DAS
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON SQUARE
LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6467
alina.das@nyu.edu
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Legal Framework.....	1
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. This Case Does Not Present A Question That Warrants This Court’s Review.....	11
A. The Courts of Appeals Agree That Sec- tion 1226(c) Must Be Read To Include An Implicit Limit on Prolonged Deten- tion Without A Bond Hearing	11
B. The Decisions of the Courts of Appeals Are Developing as to How and When Bond Hearings Are Constitutionally Re- quired	14
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision on Prolonged Detention Is Correct	21
A. Providing Bond Hearings to Nonciti- zens Within Six Months of Detention Ensures Due Process	21
B. The Evidentiary Burden Is Correct Given the Weight of Due Process Con- cerns Implicated By Prolonged Deten- tion	30
III. The Second Circuit’s Decision May Be Af- firmed on Alternative Grounds	32
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	31
<i>Casas-Castrillon v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 535 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16, 30
<i>Castañeda v. Souza</i> , 810 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2015) (en banc)	33, 34
<i>Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden York Cty. Prison</i> , 783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015)	19, 25, 27
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) ...	17, 22, 23, 24, 32
<i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec.</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011)	12, 13, 18, 19, 30
<i>Diouf v. Napolitano</i> , 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (2001).....	34
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	31
<i>Gonzalez v. O’Connell</i> , 355 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Leslie v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 678 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12, 13
<i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003)	13, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Matter of Adeniji</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (B.I.A. 1999)	1
<i>Matter of Rojas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (B.I.A. 2001).....	7, 33
<i>Reid v. Donelan</i> , No. 14-1270, ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 1458915 (1st Cir. Apr. 13, 2016).....	12, 19, 20, 27
<i>Rodriguez v. Hayes (Rodriguez I)</i> , 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12, 17
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins (Rodriguez II)</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins (Rodriguez III)</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17
<i>Singh v. Holder</i> , 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13, 31
<i>Tijani v. Willis</i> , 430 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2005)	13, 16, 27, 30
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	36
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(A)(i)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(A)(iii)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1226	1
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a).....	1, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(1)	1
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(A)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(C)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(D)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(2)	1
8 U.S.C. § 1226a	2, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(1)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(2)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(3)(A)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(3)(B)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(A)(i)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(A)(iii)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(4)(B)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)	5
New York Penal Law § 220.16	3
New York Penal Law § 220.16(12)	4
New York Penal Law § 220.50	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alina Das, <i>Unshackling Habeas Review: Chevron Deference and Statutory Interpretation in Immigration Detention Cases</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 143 (2015)	34
Batya Ungar-Sargon, <i>Heavy Burdens and Unfair Fights in Immigration Courts</i> , CityLimits (Dec. 17, 2015), http://citylimits.org/2015/12/17/heavy-burdens-and-unfair-fights-in-immigration-courts/	26
Brief for Appellee, <i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003) (No. 01-3016), 2001 WL 35991274	18
Farrin R. Anello, <i>Due Process and Temporal Limits on Mandatory Immigration Detention</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 363 (2014)	24
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-586	1
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 15-1204 (filed Mar. 25, 2016)	9, 11
<i>Lora v. Shanahan</i> , No. 15-1307, Conditional Cross-Pet. for a Writ of Cert. (filed Apr. 21, 2016)	32, 33
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism Act of 2001 (USA PATRIOT ACT), Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1226a)	2
